L= 9y
BN sHER =
HKIS

BT BT EPIRBCERBEL TSV, KERSHERATICBT BHRALLLEL,
AEEE, TEISTTERMOAHMAARETY

& 4 L= o49iay
H & EEESTT
J— K No. 70020—AZ109
A—h—-EBEE|<wYH T4  DBA-DESFS / DBA-DE3FS
IO UBK | ZY-VE / ZJ-VE
g K 2007 7R~ 201448 A
- OHKS L—o 2 FH o avid, BRHEIVOVRATITY ) —H—%ETY.
" A—IN\=\0 =0T (LI —DEREMEFT 510, TN —EFEHMICTEL TSN,
OHEEEMOEXT 2017 FE 1 FREFEFTOINTYT,
2017 1 AUBICEFREIN-EFmADOESICOVTIK., BFELORFEFTHEEVELELLEL,

HEEE  E04521-217030-00 2017/1/10 #ERL Ver.3-1.01 (ZMIFHS. &#) () IvF-~—- IR

FC®HIC

COEIFHKS L= 00890 a v EBEVLIFOVEERICHYNES STVET, BT (FIIRTEMEFITIKEL., BT

BRTRIEIAFEICEHIATVWINBTEZTYREICTHEARACLZ S,

AEERT FETSENDT BHFEA LS,

OARZFAREREFLREICMFITTLWEEE, HELOMDALZADBEOEEERARICHILT BHICFo TV EELLVEER
FHEERHBLTLET,

OFERXIE=ZENAHBRVHBRERMEALLILICKYZHEEFIIONTIE., ZHTE-—VIZ0EXZZAVNRET
DTHOMLEHITTELIZSY,

OKXHREFEALTELEEETSC, BBEIERLUVTNICHET &R, F/-. BBEZFATHIIENTELNILIZLSHIE
KEIIODFFELTE, —VIOWEEV-LIRET,

OKRE G/ —VIIEFHEREICEEINTEY ET, / —IILEFHUSNMIEMAT T HIGE1E. RE OB - iR UREHIC
DVWTHRIW =L ET,

OKHURIARENTOEAZBMICEEST INIZ1DTY, BATHEEALLZNTLLLEZEL,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OKRHURDIFRINEREZED. ARDI-OFELGLEREZT I LAHYET,

OFREFFELCBEIRT I LAHYFTOTARERLAEDEEZ THERCIESLY,

O HANROMEAMBRUVERED TENEHFELORFEEEFTHENELELZEL, BREHRITT HEE. EHmE - 3— K No. -
HFpMK - TODUBAEFINERICBEACESL,

RLEDEFE ARBEELKBMEVVAELELADICTROIEEELLTHILTI LS,
KETHETRHEDLSLREZHERAL. BEBRUVEEE~ADRBKRLALERLTVET,

A % % EEENFFERENRT. RBZEGZRS AN HHIHE
—_

o, (RENGRRENBEEASRRAEESNAWE (AR
/NIFE  mmmozsrassnsss
(AR 1§, SHREMARETHERSNEMORE (PIAL FRRRRURA))

sS4
ARy ] =
OER L I — MK HZBEMBOWERUEHE - KKEMIET B0, RO EEFOTLEEL,
NYTYDIAFTRFEFDRE—IFILERHN L THLHEEEToOTIESE L,
ARV BENTEER BRLEVWESIZaRIFEFE>THLTIEELY,

1




N - — -
NES=1
OAHFOERFER T IZIThIELNTLIEEL,

CHBRERALECEICLY. REOBAI VO UABNAEBAADY FT .
FAREDEREEBRLSBASHYFET .
O EXERD AT O UIIL—LRADRENFIACH (F TR TRIGEVERE) ISTA-O TS EZHELTIEZEL,
RIETEEBNAHYET .
O/ THICEMPALHEWESICVIREENFTELTLIEZEL,
CEYNIVDVICAYI VD UNKET SRS HY S,

Oy FDOEHERE/NA—VIRMIEBHELTHY FT, BUFTHAIICER. REOBEWNCEEHERLTIESL,

O/ —TILIR—YDEUTHTERN LIEA—D—RITOEFEEEZLFEATHLTOTLEEZL, BHEEASSFRICHEVESIE.
A—HA—ICTTEHALEEL,

OXHGBDIRNEEEITIToTLEEN, FBELY, BV avIEEXHAVTLEZN, REFFRROKEDRRIZL Y
£,

ORI~ Fv MERBEYGTETHERICHMF T TEED, BEUEICHFTEIT L. RLFORLEIBRIELEY,

OIT ITEEDT=H. —BMICIANT/ —ILNA—YEBEXIEMRLEVNESITRELTLZEL,
X, /=RUN—YERMS TR, MEZTRATEOES TN TIRICEI—F T LTIEEL,

@/ —J7O0—KADT 4 LE —OKBILEHMICITHE > TLEEL,
(XD BE%)3,000 ~ 5 000km F7=I& 3458A~648
T 4 LA —ILRIFEY TT, @ A—N\—N\J)—J0—#AT1ILZ— (¢ 150)
KRG TOAVT T UVRITEBDRENMET LETOTHEMICHESELAENTCESL,
-BL. FAAERVBREICKYEEIERYETOT, FRESICE > TELBY A VIILLVEIZROORE - BRESHD
LET,
KEBDAVTFURERDE. REROHEESAHBTELVENMN D, EFEOIT7I70LA—2 20D HEHAINENT
WAEREFERICRANTEAGY ., TV UFH, BEEIEFRIIBALHY T,

TPRRLR

OARREBICLYI VO VHANAELETOT, BRMEZ A TORN—V TS IT~OXBEHELFTS,
B, AR—VETEFSEMEZATIHAICE, BITBELTIEZELY,

OKRBRET/ —VIILVEWMEREICHESATHYFETHN, EFEAOFEICLIYIFTIO0LA -2 HAMERE
(AFR7Z &) %o, MBGIHEE F-CONGE) ZRVBRBEY T+ VIDNREICLEDEELHYFET,

0177Dx—9t>ﬁ®Wﬁﬁt>ﬁﬁ%htué%@(%f&FuTVVﬁ%uﬁ%)m~177Dx—9t>ﬁwt>ﬁ
BEBNTNBLEEZONDDT, =V ) —FTFEEZRAVNTEUYERZERETHESITLTLIZSLY,
#L<umﬁ: 2 avi—EIBEIESD,



mfFFAHiE

1. /J—<J)L/x—YE¥L

) NYFUDRAFREF (=) Adr—TLE—3FIL%E
BA LT L,

@ IFAUF—H 85 FERSALTIESL, @1)

@) TF7I7AA—EEHOIRYRERNL, TT7TOA—
AEUHERSALTESYL, (H2)

@ 9230 R—RAM5TO—NAR—RERNTLZS
L, (E2)

®) BoavR—ZAMSY L/ A FNLTERNLTLSES
L. (E2)
ZOE, BRI TVER—R, ARV 2 ENTRELEH
YEEA

6) R—=RNYFEPDH, YU avR—RERHIL T
W, (B2)

M RIbESL, STI—2YF—NE U IHBEHRICENM
BE51ZLTLEEL. (H3)
ZOE. BERENTVER—RENTRLEIHY EEA.

IFAVT—U50

1
Yo avik—X
IF77RA—=4
— &Y
VAR @ WAV )
TJa—N\AR—R
2
E#RIA -
oI —4
YHF—nNE2 2
3

RS_AZ109_3-1. 01



2. Ty bA—YERMIT

(1) RF—No.2, RF—No. 3 ZFMFIFLTLEEL, (H4)
15
13 14 6
16
15 AR
13 14
9
5. x5F—No. 2
6. 7 —No. 3 B 10
9. RJL + M8-25 1
10. RFYvFTyv M8 20
M. FL—rovyiv M8
12. 252+ v kM8
13. KL+ M6-15 5 »
4. 27y T9o% N6
15. 7L—>7 v x N6 12
16. 75+ v+ M6
20. FaAy kb (K) =4
@) R&FIFLE=RTF—No.2, RF—No. 325 T—41)HF—
NE U ERAFIF, BILFEEELTCESL, 25— No.3
(4. ®5) \
()
SvI—%
u*f—maya\
ZXT7—No. 2
o O
o =@s
@) |CVTE|WT ZIL— RLARLF—SDR—R TSy b cVTE
HEE6DELSHAEETHIFTIEEL, (H6)
VT Z)L—F
LRI =D \

s




@ Y538 FIoth—R=w TIL o 12 EBfFHFTL &
LYo BT BM8(E. R OEIZHIRD O —ILT—TEFE%EL<
BELTITRALEWLWESICLTLEEL. (®7)

R—R=Zy FLEBRA T BEE. R OEICHER
DY—LT—TEEEB(RELTITRALE
WEIITLTLESEL,

TRRLR
R—RZ Y TVIEF THORAAL R, BULIEZANTSE A—Z =y FILIEFTHEDORAAT R, BYATE
BIS 1 ~ 2 EEEHEHRAA T CIZE LY, EANTEDICT ~ 2 BEMDALTEEL,
(EEAEMT 5ETHOALLEIHY FHA) (BEAET 2 ETHROACDERZHY EHA)

é—_’ R—ZR=w T 12

Hoav4 7
=7

(6) T7IAA—F L2 HYD0OY VY (MIE) NTTIATE TR/ FITHEAHARAFELENESITLAEASE 8 DREEICIN C
EEFERL. ¥y FI—YDOMAEREZFERLTRMAFFTLESL, COBFEREHmDTELRNLSICLTIEEL,
(HEfEF RILY 2.0 ~ 3.0N-m{0. 2 ~ 0. 3kgf-m}) (B8, E9)

Taq Yy bikh—R

660 r7oOA—%
18— a—kik g

ul] L
g

Yovavna4 T

HR—R/AV K #36 8

N =
NF=
T S T BEOENNBYETDCT. T7IAA—5 €. NT—T A—Afk.
HH 30, TIFEFEIZEZ LTLEEL,

NI—=TA—FKKES I 230 L TEUS1Y K oD THBZRT RV & SICHAF T TS,

[XD—JO—HEOm:E > FBRT 1T 5 | [I770A—5Eo Y OB RIS |

s .l WV, W,
HMDICEH>TVS RN HLTVS MOICHEO>TWVDS ERAHLTVS
VAN P AN Y 4 N

5 RS_AZ109_3-1. 01




6 Fv bR=VERMFLTIESL,

(Fo. ®10., ®11)

ARy ML

. R—RNU R #36
. R~ NM6-15
CARTVTTv o N6

1. 87— o—XKk

2. 99 avRA4 T

3. ¥aA v kik—R ¢ 60
4. ZF—No. 1

1. RBERT—

8

3

4

—_ =

15.
16.
18.
19.
21.

TL—r79dr N6
2520Fy bk N6

EX

ho—

gairy bk (N

G-1. T77AA—"+tH (HIE)
G-2. YL/ A E/NILT ($EIE)

. 7= FR—X (#HIE)

X9

N NO—70—KEDNRT A BEEFHLBEVKSITHEE
ROTLFEZE, MENRESLH, R—RNDF - R
FEEELTLEEL, CORR—INY K - RIL ~EH
HFEGNESITLTLEEL,

BHHE &Y MY OEMAFEINIERICFRARL D
EELARSICT>THRYMFIF TS,

TPRR4R

NRI)—70—FKEKDKR—R/N\Y REFHEHDEIF. TEDE
RICKVFEHTEZRBTELIHZELHYET,
(FSAN—ZNBETTHTT, RYTALUFIEALBAY
TEDLLEOLEIZRFALEZNTLESL, POEETHER
TEHREBEEAEMBLTHOHTLESL, )
WHTEDENT—TO—KRADERE-ILHIET HIH5EH
HYET, T RILY:20~3.0Nm {0.2~0.3 kg'm })

1. ARRT—%2aA4 Y bR—RIZHTH S,
2. IR—RNY RFTRART—EDaA Y b R—R%E
H#FDHIT 5,




@) TF7IAA—BEoHIIaARIAEEHEL TS,

©) NYTFUDOIAFREF (=) IS7r—TLE—IFILER

TS,

o

AT (48T R OHER
T VYU DR IUOUBBEORER
ERIER "R "RIER R
1M T - h—REDORENELE > TV LA ZED b L7 RNDE LA
NyTIORA T RAGFITr—ITLE—SF L B LIEERA LERBVAL—RICT oS UHEER
BREEIZIRA TSN TLEH. MEMRZH.
R—RN\Y FOERICHE > TLDD. BRCLBFHSIEELD.
Rk - Ty FEORHENIZELD. T4 R ST RECREIEE A
B T BRI BOMEE FHLTVELA. ToSUERLEL. AL FARATOELA.
(BEBRTE ORI (R
N=2Y R}
[N [TES £ 20N #E% [No: e EEd FZN &= [No: e EEd R (23
KI—27A— ¢ 150 2TYY @ =
| @ oo |10 75 s e |l1o] »3 2l @ | m
$oiay JL—v N J
2| 7257 | @O L] I M8 |[20f B Ay |1 L@ X
DERSAS IS5 2\ N )
3| 72150 |2 @ 060 [[12] 777 ) | w || axor 1| @ | »
4] xF—No.1 |1 % 13 ARk |3 % we-15 | 22| =Ko [1| =
- \ ATV LT =
5| ZF—No.2 |1 L RSN @ me |[[23] #4597 |5 /
- N TL—v —
6| x7—MNo.3 |1 s 2V |8 (@ we | (24| 27 on— [1]| Doy
REAXF— & 27 ) simnE
1| AmzT— 1| g [ecom|fis] 5777 [2| &Y | we |[25| mmsmE |1
oo (o R—X a—<3y
glh—zsv k|4l 5 | w6 |[7] SV | @ o 12 [Joo| FTZT7 |
of Ak |1 % ms-25 |l18]  Ex |2 % Ma-10 | |7

RS_AZ109_3-1.01



#s-EH
RIEIEER L TV 2DIC, BEEZEGRTDIAICIEIBTAERREZIT TS,
OREREMBEIRSAN—DERETT, BTEELTLLIEELY,
Q@1 —H—TZaFIIIREINTWVWAREEUNMIEMEZRITKBEL TS0,
OR—N—/XT—TA—T 4 LA —DHEREEHIFT 5720, T4 L2 —OBIEEHMIZToTLESL,
(X#rDB%=) 3,000 ~ 5, 000kmE=x35A~64~A
BL., FRAFERVEREBICEYEHENELRYETOTHENESICE>TIHERODOXBESTTHLET,
T 4 ILA—IFTRIFEY TT,
@ RA—IR—R7—7J0— ¢ 150XBATAILE—
OHEZENBERIISEFHRCEHS TIEEICRHUET . BFEMAEHITKBL TS,
QOETH. EE - EE - FHEOELEAH--BEICIE, a—HF—v=a 7L TRHULTL &L,
OFRHREZEOLNDIHIL. BTROA—FT—DE=OICHIFHRAZEEEL LIS,
OARHEZERENSENTIRICIE, BTFEMEEITIREL T,

779—H—ERICDNT
AHUSIZATEEBVEDLEX, EMEEF IS ELORFGEEETHEBVEDLE LS,
FEORHERNBIZ. FPEELICERET LA EAHYEITOTHLMNLEDHITERLIEELY,



L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AZ109
APPLICATION MAZDA DEMIO DBA-DESFS / DBA-DE3FS

ENGINE ZY-VE | ZJ-VE
YEAR 2007/7 ~ 2014/8
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).

- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.

Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.

- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.

- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.

9 RS_AZ109_3-1. 01



INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

)
@)

@)

4)
®)

(6)

@)

Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

Remove the air intake duct. (Dia.1)

Disconnect the connecter from the airflow meter sensor,
and remove the airflow meter sensor. (Dia.2)

Disconnect the blow-by hose from the suction hose. (Dia.2)

Remove the solenoid valve from the suction hose. (Dia.2)
It is not necessary to remove the connector and the hoses.

Loosen the hose clamp to remove the suction hose. (Dia.2)

Remove the bolt to remove the radiator reservoir tank.
(Dia.3)
It is not necessary to remove the hoses.

10



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Temporarily install bracket #2, #3. (Dia.4)

(2) Install the radiator reservoir tank onto the bracket #2, #3,
and secure the bolts. (Dia.4, 5)

(3) Bent the hose bracket of the CVT fluid level gauge
to the angle shown in Diagram 6.

1 RS_AZ109_3-1.01



(4) Install the supplied 12mm hose fitting. To prevent air
leakage, wrap the threaded section with Teflon tape. (Dia.7)

ADVICE:

After tightening the hose fitting by hand, tighten it another one to
two turns with an appropriate tool. (It is not necessary to tighten
the fitting to the point where the nuts touches the pipe.)

To prevent air leakage, wrap the threaded section
with Teflon tape.

After tightening the hose fitting by hand, tighten it
another one to two turns with an appropriate tool.
(It is not necessary to tighten the fitting to the point
where the nuts touches the pipe.)

# —— 12mm Hose Fitting

Suction Pipe Dia. 7

(5) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 8. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory O-Ring
is seated correctly, while making sure it does not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe.
Tighten with the supplied M4 screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.8, 9)

Filter Assy Joint Hose 60mm

i

Airflow Meter
N Sensor
g\ 8 |
SIDE VIEW
A\ Suction Pipe

- Hose Clamp #36

Hose Clamp #36

FRONT VIEW

Dia. 8

/N\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,
the Filter assy, and suction pipe correctly.

Filter Assy Mounting |

Ahoide jrt
YA N

[ Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting |

Ahoide jrc
’~ -~

12



(6) Temporarily assemble the kit parts. (Dia.9, 10, 11)

1. Filter Assy 15. Flat Washer M6
2. Suction Pipe 16. Flange Nut M6
3. Joint Hose 60mm 18. Screw M4
4. Bracket #1 19. Collar
7. Universal Bracket 21. Grommet (small)
8. Hose Clamp #36 G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
13. Bolt M6-15 G-2. Solenoid Valve (Factory)
14. Lock Washer M6 G-3. Blow-by Hose (Factory)
Dia.9
(7) Position the assembly to the vehicle avoiding unnecessary Completed
contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once the position is 1
determined, secure the assembly to the vehicle using the ’ﬁ

supplied hose clamps and bolts. Do not over-tighten the
clamps and bolts. Attach the sponge tape where the kit parts
and/or the heat insulator may come in contact with any other
vehicle’s parts.

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of the hose
clamps. Screw drivers are recommended.

Do not use boxed wrenches since they tend to tighten with more
force. If over-tightened, the filter assy may bend or become dam-
aged. (Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m})

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia.10

13 RS_AZ109_3-1.01



(8) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(9) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no issues idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

14



PARTS LIST

No Description Oty Image Remarks | [No. Description Oty Image Remarks | [No. Description Oty Image Remarks
' 150 .
1| FilterAssy |1 @ “comm | [L0] Lock Washer | 1 @ Mg |[19] collar 2 / M4
2| Suction Pipe | 1 @O 11| Flat Washer | 2 M8 20 Grommet |1 @ Large
3| JointHose |2 @ 60mm | [12| Flange Nut |1 \@y‘ M8 21| Grommet |1 @ Small
4| Bracket#1l |1 % 13 Bolt 3 % M6-15 | [22| Sponge Tape | 1 @
5| Bracket#2 |1 14| Lock Washer | 3 @ M6 | [23] TieWrap |5 /‘
N ﬂ .
6| Bracket#3 |1 | PN 15| Flat Washer | 3 M6 |[24| sticker |1 %
Universal ) Instruction
7 Bracket 1 ] 60mm | [16] Flange Nut |2 :¢/ M6 | [25 Manual 1
8| Hose Clamp [4] < _p #36 | [17| Hose Fitting | 1 12mm | [26
9 Bolt 1 % M8-25 | |18 Screw 2 %’b M4-10 | [27
15

RS_AZ109_3-1.01




S@

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

MAEH IvF-y— IR

T418-0192 mEEEL=mItIL7181
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

HWUTIEE - ond)
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16




